
Date of issue: Tuesday, 3rd March 2020

MEETING EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Basra (Chair), Kelly, Ajaib, Begum, 
N Holledge, Qaseem, Sadiq, A Sandhu and Sarfraz)

Education Voting Co-opted Members
Vacancy 

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Paul Kassapian – Secondary School Representative
Fifi El Sayed – Slough Youth Parliament 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EJ

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th February 
2020

1 - 4 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Parenting in Slough - A Multi-agency Strategy 5 - 78 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

5.  Forward Work Programme 79 - 82 All

6.  Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 83 - 84 -

7.  Date of Next Meeting - 15th April 2020 - -

Press and Public

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber.

Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from 
viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the 
assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 6th February, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Basra (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Begum, 
N Holledge, Qaseem, Sadiq, A Sandhu and Sarfraz (until 7.51pm)

Apologies for Absence:-  Paul Kassapian and Fifi El Sayed

PART 1

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Basra declared that she was a Director of First Impressions 
Consultants Ltd, which involved working with a number of organisations in the 
education sector.  There were no conflicts with any matters on the agenda 
and she therefore stayed in the Chamber and participated in the meeting. 

Councillor Kelly declared that he worked at Lynch Hill School Primary 
Academy.  There were no conflicts with any matters on the agenda and he 
therefore stayed in the Chamber and participated in the meeting.

30. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record.

31. Member Questions 

No Member questions had been received.

32. Briefing on the Scope - 'Children Missing Education' 

The Interim Service Lead for Inclusion introduced a report on children missing 
education, including the definition of the term, links to the risk of exclusion and 
the actions being taken to improve the monitoring and support to children.

The term children missing education (CME) was defined as children of 
compulsory school age, 5 to 16 years old, who were not registered pupils at a 
school and were not receiving suitable education otherwise than at a school.  
CME were at a significant risk of underachieving; being victims of harm, 
exploitation or radicalisation; and becoming NEET (not in education, 
employment or training) later in life.  Local authorities had a statutory 
obligation to establish the identities of CME.  The Panel noted the wide variety 
of situations in which a child could be considered CME including those 
permanently excluded not provided with education within 6 days, children 
removed from a school register without informing the Council, unauthorised 
absences or home education and children moving into the area without a 
school place.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.02.20

The Panel was informed that the Council had a range of measures in place to 
monitor the whereabouts of children at risk of becoming CME.  The 
Attendance Team had key role to play and they operated a pupil tracking 
system that was published weekly and included children missing education at 
risk of CME and referrals from agencies such as schools, social care and 
Thames Valley Police.  The Officer explained the links to safeguarding and 
the position regarding fixed term and permanent exclusions from school.

Slough had a mobile population and the number of children being tracked and 
number of CME varied considerably throughout the year.  A significant 
number of referrals were made in September at the start of each school year 
due to the number of children who had left the borough or moved abroad 
during the summer holidays.  Most referrals were closed within a month and 
were not formally classified as CME.  There was 1,412 referrals in 2018/19 of 
which 118 (8%) were CME.  Slough’s overall performance was better than the 
national average.  The Panel considered future developments which included 
the work being undertaken to further strengthen inter-agency working and a 
review of the Fair Access Protocol.

The Panel raised a number of issues during a wide ranging discussion which 
are summarised as follows:

 Members asked for further detail about the pre-emptive actions the 
Council was taking to reduce the risk of CME.  The Officer provided 
assurance that this was a core part of the department’s role and 
several examples were given of the types of proactive steps that would 
be undertaken given the particular circumstances of the child.  These 
included data collection to identify trends and children at risk and 
working with schools to try to contact families quickly after any absence 
to try to intervene early where appropriate.

 The requirements for monitoring children being home schooled was 
raised.  There was tight monitoring in place for children were taken out 
of school to be home schooled, however, parents who chose to home 
educate from the start of education did not have to inform the local 
authority and m
[...]
o provide further information 
on this issue.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

34. Forward Work Programme 2019/20 

Members reviewed the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year.

The following amendments and additions were agreed:

 SCST to be asked to bring their Annual Report to the meeting on 11 
March meeting.

 Unprogrammed item on School Places Strategy/Admission Service to 
be scheduled for 15 April 2020.

 Information report to be added to the meeting on 11th March on Early 
Years Children’s Centres.

 Child poverty report scheduled for 11th March to cover statistics/data on 
the position in Slough; the scale of the problem in the town; the 
contributory factors; and the actions being taken.

 Possible visit to be arranged to YES Consortium.

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed, subject to the 
amendments above.

35. Members Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

36. Date of Next Meeting - 11th March 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th March 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.27 pm)

Page 4



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel  

DATE: 11th March 2020

CONTACT OFFICERS:   Michael Jarrett, Service Lead - Early Years and Prevention 
Service

Anjli Sidhu, Strategic Parenting Officer - Early Years and 
Prevention Service

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 476556

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PARENTING IN SLOUGH – A MULTI-AGENCY STRATEGY 

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides an overview of the work that is underway on the production of and 
launch of a Multi-Agency Parenting Strategy for Slough.

The report provides a more detailed overview of  the key areas of development
including the:

 Development of the multi-agency Parenting Strategy for Slough 
 Implementation of Slough’s Parentin
[...]
ndix 1:

5.4 The strategy action plan (available at  Appendix 2) has been established in 
collaboration with key partners/stakeholders and outlines the key actions and processes 
to ensure the successful implementation of the strategy/parenting offer.

5.5 Key Priorities for Implementation 

 Early intervention and Prevention-   Resources will focus  on meeting families’ 
needs at the earliest point. The purpose of the parenting offer is to deliver the 
right level of parenting support to parents who require at the earliest possible 
time, before problems and issues become entrenched. By supporting parents 
early, it is anticipated that outcomes will be more positive, ultimately reducing the 
need for statutory involvement. 

 Co-ordinated Multi-Agency Approach – A co-ordinated and integrated 
approach  to service delivery is planned  to  support parents, carers and families. 
Partner agencies will  share information and best practice to ensure a holistic 
parenting offer is provided in Slough. We are developing referral pathways and 
processes for parents/carers, ensuring that access to support is timely and 

Page 7



appropriate. Service delivery will utilise the skills and expertise of practitioners 
across services to match delivery with individual expertise and need. 

 Quality Standards – Clear, consistent quality standards for family and parenting 
support will be established. Practitioners will be trained as Train the Trainer  for 
nationally recognised evidence based programmes. Service delivery will be 
quality assured to ensure a continuum of desired standards.  We will ensure that 
that support is needs-led rather than being responsive to availability.  We will 
develop a quality standards framework for Slough which describes a core set of 
competencies and knowledge/skills/experience for workers. 

 Participation – Wherever possible parents and carers will be involved in the 
planning  and delivery of services. We will also involve families in the dec
[...]
h to providing both universal and 
targeted parenting and family support to improve the future outcomes for children, 
young people and families in Slough.

Our desired short term outcomes Our desired long term outcomes
Increase number of families accessing 
parenting interventions

Increase families self-efficacy and 
capabilities

Reduce family complexities Improve emotional wellbeing
Increase parent confidence Reduce risk of child anti-social behaviour
Improve child and parent behaviours Substantial public savings with the reduction 

in cases escalating to statutory services via 
early intervention and increased universal 
parenting provisions

As set out within Slough’s Early Help Strategy, our parenting offer commits to 
ensuring that parents will be:

 self-reliant, confident and resilient
 physically and emotionally well
 reach their maximum potential
 live in safe, strong families and communities

In order to achieve this and ensure a sustainable improvement to families’ future 
outcomes, SBC will invest in workforce development opportunities via the 
commissioning of a range of evidence based Train the Trainer parenting 
programmes and delivering cross-skills competency based training.  

The National Troubled Families programme has shown that there is a greater impact 
when working with the family as a whole rather than focusing on a single family 
member.

It is equally fundamental that we provide tailored options to help families with issues 
such as domestic violence, substance misuse and mental health, as we know that 
these factors can have devastating effects on families’ lives (DfE, 2011). 

Page 15



When parents need information, advice or support with parenting, they will know 
where to find it, and they will receive an appropriate, timely and helpful response that 
is respectful and understanding of their needs as parents/carers.

We will aim to provide targeted options for families with young carers, teen parents, 
and foster carers, to meet 
[...]
 the parenting referral, assessment and 
intervention process. To view click on the link below

 
Draft Parenting 

Referral Pathway Diagram pdf.pdf

Measuring Impact Outcomes 

Robust monitoring and evaluation processes to assess impact and outcomes of 
programmes and interventions will be implemented whereby a single parenting offer 
‘evaluation tool’ will be used by all services offering parenting provisions. All 
progress/feedback data will be collated centrally to measure true impact of Slough’s 
parenting offer.

Measured outcomes will be strategically linked to outcomes stated on the 
Strengthening Families Outcome Plan in order to meet the Troubled (strengthening) 
Families Framework. This is so we can evidence how our parenting programmes are 
intrinsically linked to the Strengthening Families Outcome Plan whereby needs of the 
family are identified and addressed.

Key Partners 

Key partners include both commissioners and providers of services across Slough, 
in some cases organisations that both commission and deliver services for children, 
young people and families.

Commissioners are central to ensuring that programmes are evidence based, 
sufficiently evaluated, located in areas of greatest need, and target vulnerable 
groups. It is the role of commissioners to ensure up to date needs assessments are 
developed and used to provide a targeted needs led approach. Commissioning 
processes will also enable the assessment of programmes to be held centrally to aid 
evaluation and future commissioning plans.

 This evaluation will consistently be used by the Parenting Strategy Task and Finish 
Group who will be tasked to share any learning and to inform subsequent 
commissioning.

The Parenting Strategy Task and Finish Group has representation from a wide range 
of partners, both internal and external to Slough Borough Council and who are 
responsible for implementing the strategy and related action plan. 

Page 22



Members include:

 Slough Borough Council
 Early Help Services
 Children’s Social Care (SCST)
 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
 Young People’s Service 
 Early Years
 Public Health
 Adult Social Care
 East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group
 Solutions for Health 
 BHFT
 Children’s Centres 
 Voluntary and Community Services 
 Youth Offending Team 

Key Priorities of the Strategy 

In consultation with delivery partners the following key priorities will underpin 
implementation of the strategy and parenting offer:

 Early intervention and Prevention-   Resources will focus on meeting 
families’ needs at the earliest point. The purpose of the parenting offer is to 
deliver the right level of parenting support to parents who require at the 
earliest possible time, before problems and issues become entrenched. By 
supporting parents early, it is anticipated that outcomes will be more positive, 
ultimately reducing the need for statutory involvement. 

 Co-ordinated Multi-Agency Approach – A co-ordinated and integrated 
approach to service delivery is planned to support parents, carers and 
families. Partner agencies will share information and best practice to ensure a 
holistic parenting offer is provided in Slough. We are developing referral 
pathways and processes for parents/carers, ensuring that access to support is 
timely and appropriate. Service delivery will utilise the skills and expertise of 
practitioners across services to match delivery with individual expertise and 
need. 

 Quality Standards – Clear, consistent quality standards for family and 
parenting support will be established. Practitioners will be trained as Train the 
Trainer for nationally recognised evidence based programmes. Service 
delivery will be quality assured to ensure a continuum of desired standards.  
We will ensure that that support is needs-led rather than being responsive to 
availability.  We will develop a quality standards framework for Slough which 

Page 23



describes a core set of competencies and k
[...]
ts, carers and 
families. Sharing knowledge and best practice across partner agencies is vital 
to providing a holistic parenting offer across Slough. We will establish clearer 
referral pathways and processes for parents/carers, ensuring that access to 
support is timely and appropriate. Service delivery will utilise the skills and 
expertise of practitioners across services to match delivery with individual 
expertise and needs. 

 Quality Standards – Clear, consistent quality standards for family and 
parenting support will be established. Practitioners will be trained in Train the 
Trainer for nationally recognised evidence based programmes. Service 
delivery will be quality assured to ensure a continuum of desired standards.  
We will ensure that that support is needs-led rather than being responsive to 

Page 24



availability.  We will develop a quality standards framework for Slough which 
describes a core set of competencies and knowledge/skills/experience for 
workers. 

Page 25



The Parenting Offer 
National guidance and local tools that have been sourced to aid the development of 
the Slough’s Parenting Offer include: 

 National/statutory guidelines – Parenting as a national priority
 NICE (2011) Guidelines (social learning, attachment, CBT approaches)
 EIF recommendations for evidence based programmes
 Statistical Neighbours Data
 Recommendations from other Local Authorities
 Audit of current provisions and identified gaps
 Parent feedback 

Below details the range of evidence-based, bespoke and universal parenting 
programmes that will be incorporated into Slough’s Parenting Offer as part of the 
strategy.

              
Parenting Offer Grid 
- For Practitioners.docx

Parenting Offer Grid 
-  Guide for Parents.docx

Parenting Support - 
Useful Contacts & Online Resources.docx

Action Plan 
The strategy action plan has been established in collaboration with our key 
partners/stakeholders and outlines the key actions and processes to ensure the 
successful implementation of the strategy/parenting offer. The Action Plan can be 
viewed via the link below:

Action Plan.docx

Page 26



Evaluation of the Strategy 
Evaluating the impact and outcomes of our parenting offer will provide direction for 
the future planning and development of Slough’s Parenting Offer.

Service Level Evaluation 
Services will be responsible for examining their work with children and families, and 
assessing its quality, effectiveness and the extent to which families’ needs were met 
by the support offered. Across Slough, this will be achieved through the use of the 
single evaluation tool which will be rolled out across all parenting services in Slough.  
The Parenting Strategy Task & Finish Group members will be responsible for 
monitoring the progress against the action plan and measuring the outcomes of the 
strategy.

Evaluation of the Strategy 
The action plan will be monitored and reviewed quarterly by the Parenting Strategy 
Group Task & Finish Group. From a governance perspective, periodic updates and 
reports will be shared with the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board and 
the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel.

Page 27



Next Steps
On behalf of Slough Borough Council, the Slough Parenting Task and Finish group 
will ensure:
 

 The strategy is shared and implemented across the full range of services and 
governing boards.

 Review the strategy and its action plan at quarterly meetings
 Align strategy with future transformation plans for Slough Borough Council. 

Page 28



Slough Parenting Strategy – Action Plan 

CG= Commissioning Group 

T&F Group = Slough Parenting Strategy – Task & Finish Group

What are trying to achieve Why we are doing this? Actions How will we measure 
progress? 

Lead Timescale Review 

We will  commission  the 
delivery of Slough’s 
Parenting offer (0-25 inc 
SEND) ) set out within 
Slough’s Parenting Strategy

Resources and funding 
are limited and 
diminishing. It is vital 
[...]
m officers and issues that have been brought to the attention of Members 
outside of the Panel’s meetings.

4.2 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to 
review throughout the municipal year.  

5. Conclusion

5.1 This report is intended to provide the ECS Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity 
to review its upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels 
are required.  

6.   Appendices Attached

A - Work Programme for 2019 - 20 Municipal Year

7. Background Papers

None.

Page 80



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2019/20

Potential Task and finish Group / Site Visits 

Potential Task and Finish Group Site Visits:
 Solutions for Health (0-19 Service)

11 March 2020

 Parenting strategy. 
 Child Poverty (Information report only)

15 April 2020

 Annual education standards report.
 Slough Children’s Services Trust Annual Report. 
 Progress made since Ofsted ILACS inspection.
 School leavers’ readiness for work and higher education. (DEFERRED FROM FEB)

Unprogrammed:
 Joint Parenting Panel Annual report
 School Place strategy / Admission service update
 Outcomes for children with disabilities 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD

EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2019 – 20

MEETING DATES

COUNCILLOR 16/07/2019 23/10/2019 05/12/2019 06/02/2020 11/03/2020 15/04/2020
Ajaib P P P P
Basra P P P P
Begum P P P P
N Holledge P Ap Ab P
Kelly P P Ab P
Qaseem P P Ab P
Sadiq - P Ab P
A Sandhu P P P P
Sarfraz P P Ab P*
Sharif P - - - - -

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 83

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th February 2020
	4 Parenting in Slough - A Multi-agency Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Parenting Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Draft Action Plan
	Appendix 3- Expression of Interest
	Appendix 3a - Expression of Interest
	Appendix 4 - Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix 5 - Parenting Offer - A Guide for Practitioners
	Appendix 6 - Parenting Offer - A Guide for Parents and Carers
	Appendix 7 - Useful Contacts

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix - Work Programme

	6 Members' Attendance Record 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 11th March, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Basra (Chair), Ajaib, Begum, Qaseem and A Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Kelly, Sarfraz and Co-optee Paul Kassapian

PART 1

37. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Basra declared that she was a director of First Impressions 
Consultants Limited, which involved working with a number of organisations in 
the education sector. There were no conflicts with any items on the agenda 
and therefore remained in the room through out the meeting.

38. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th February 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be 
         approved as a correct record.

39. Member Questions 

The response regarding the Council’s apprenticeship programme specifically 
providing opportunities for youth offenders had been received. Further 
information had been provided to Panel members by email.

In relation to the Child Poverty (Information report only), the Panel agreed for 
the report be circulated by email for information.

Resolved – That the Child Poverty report be circulated to Panel members
                    for information only.

40. Parenting in Slough - A Multi-agency Strategy 

The Service Lead, Early Years and Prevention Service and the Strategic 
Parenting Officer introduced a report on Parenting in Slough – Multi-agency 
Strategy.

Members were informed about developmental work being undertaken to 
develop a multi-agency parenting strategy in Slough, including children and 
young people. This work drew on health and social care data and its key 
partners including both commissioners and providers of services across the 
borough, i.e. organisations that commission and deliver services for children 
and young people and families.

The Panel was provided with a presentation outlining three phases of the 
developmental process:



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 11.03.20

A Parenting Task and Finish Group was set up at Phase one to look at 
evidence such as Training the Trainer and parents were consulted to 
understand capabilities and how they matched the needs of the community. 
Wider procurement was engaged to develop evidence-based progression. 
Responsibility for the strategy and related action plans would rest on a wide 
range of partners, both internal and external to Slough Borough Council.  The 
Parenting Strategy Task & Finish Group members would be responsible for 
monitoring progress against the action plan and measuring the outcomes of 
the strategy.

The Panel was informed that the Positive Parenting Programme (Triple P), 
commissioned by the Commissioning Group, would be incorporated into 
Slough’s Parenting Offer as part of the strategy to deliver targeted outcomes. 
The programme would be universal in undertaking work to increase parenting 
capability as well as dealing with gang violence (which would be achieved 
through the procurement process). 

The Council had invested in workforce development opportunities through the 
commissioning of a range of evidence-based Training the Trainer parenting 
programmes and the delivery of cross-skills competency based training. It 
was noted that by the end of March 2020, a team of officers would be in place 
to deliver the training into the future. 

Screening would be critical to enlist the right people for the twelve-week 
training programme and participants would be required to commit to co-
delivering a minimum of two programmes if funded by the Council.

Phase two involved the development of referral pathways and processes for 
parents/carers, ensuring timely and appropriate access to support. Service 
delivery would utilise the skills and expertise of practitioners across services 
to match delivery with individual need and expertise. 

Members were referred to Slough’s Parenting Offer (Appendix 5) which 
outlines the multi-agency strategy from zero to the comprehensive offer. From 
April onwards, the commissioning processes would enable assessment of 
programmes to be held centrally to aid evaluation and future commissioning 
plans and to ensure that the best outcomes for young people and parents 
continued.

Phase three, the offer stage; antenatal/postnatal support could now be 
accessed universally by Slough residents as well as through targeted support. 
A directory had also been produced and included on-line resources which 
were available to all Slough residents and could be accessed via the Council’s 
website.

The Panel raised a number of issues during discussion which can be 
summarised as follows:

 Members welcomed the strategy and asked how the offer compared to 
similar offers nationally. The officer advised that the Multi-agency 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 11.03.20

Parenting Strategy had been developed as Slough did not have a 
strategy and local authorities were required to have an offer in place. 
The offer was evidence-based and was therefore on par with the 
statistical and regional neighbouring authorities. 

 Members asked whether schools had been involved in the process. 
The officer confirmed that members of the Youth Offending Team 
(YOT) which provided a range of services and other key stake holders 
had formed part of the data collection and engagement process. The 
document was a live document and provided an online-resource which 
would be updated as more partners became involved and more training 
was undertaken, so that more resources could be added.   

 Members asked whether the document would be reviewed annually. 
The officer affirmed that it would be reviewed annually and regularly as 
it was a Multi-agency Strategy, continuing to work with a range of 
different partners. Once partners had made a commitment, they would 
be bound by a service level agreement.

 Members asked whether Ward Councillors had also been involved in 
the process. The officer confirmed that Ward Councillors had been 
involved as ambassadors and as parent champions who would direct 
residents to the strategy showing them how they could access the 
offer. The key aim was for all residents to be aware of and be able to 
easily access the document.

 Member asked which area of the borough the 671 families, (since April 
2015) meeting the Strengthening Families criteria, had been located. 
The officer advised that there were particular hot spots for particular 
issues which could be pin-pointed to ensure that the area was targeted 
for preventative measures.

 Members acknowledged the focus on early help and prevention and 
asked how it would be monitored and evaluated and in what timescale. 
The officer advised that the programme would be evidence-based and 
assigned with an evaluation tool kit. Screening abilities at the start of 
the programme (using Triple P), checks would be made mid-way to 
establish the stage they were at and to evaluate impact at the end of 
the programme. The Panel was assured that the programme would 
deliver significant impact at the end for children. 

 Members asked how many of the sessions in the 12 week training 
were for parent champions. The officer advised that once staff had 
been trained (if funded by the Council) they would be bound by a 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 11.03.20

service level agreement to co-deliver a minimum of 2 programmes. 
Twenty four practitioners from the first cohort would be expected to co-
deliver 12 programmes and so on. Trainers would be champions as 
well as those in the focus group and further training would be provided 
if required.

 A member asked how the work was done with families. The officer 
advised that this was done through interactive workshops which 
involved the children and their parents, as it was a family focussed 
intervention. 

 A member asked about the age group of children and they impacted on 
the programme. The officer advised that a strategic approach would be 
taken through the referral process. Programmes were themed i.e. 
children, young people, to provide a tailored offer in order to meet the 
needs of specific groups. This would lead to better outcome impacts for 
parents and children. The ambition was to build a workforce and 
manageable programme to develop and ensure a continual cycle. The 
training programme could therefore be viewed as an additional support 
tool.

The Panel noted that in the data provided, 61% of parents had described 
parenting as very difficult and one in five had difficulty in accessing parenting 
help. The officer stressed that the parenting programme alone would not 
necessarily ensure a final resolution to parents requiring help, as other issues 
would also need to be considered. Members noted that the aim of the strategy 
was to bring support under one umbrella to impact on the whole intervention 
process. 

It was also noted that the Parenting Strategy would be launched with partners, 
Councillors and key stakeholders in April 2020. 

The Chair thanked the Service Lead, Early Years and Prevention Service and 
the Strategic Parenting Officers for the report and presentation. 

Resolved- That the Parenting in Slough - A Multi-agency Strategy report be
                  noted.

41. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year.

The following amendments and additions were agreed:

 Annual education standards report



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 11.03.20

 Slough Children’s Services Trust Annual report, to be incorporated with 
Progress made since Ofsted ILACS inspection report

 School leavers’ readiness for work and higher education (questions to 
be provided by Panel members).

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed, subject to the 
    amendments above.

42. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

43. Date of Next Meeting - 15th April 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 April 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.22 pm)


